the Department of Examiners of Public Accounts that the

competitive bid process utilized by the cooperative program

offering the goods complies with this subdivision. In

addition, upon request, a vendor shall provide the entity

purchasing, leasing, or lease/purchasing items that exceed

fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) made under this exception

during the previous 12 months a report of the sales, leases,

and lease/purchases which includes a general description of

the goods or services; the number of units sold, leased, and

leased/purchased per entity; and the price of units purchased,